REL: 03/08/2013

Notice: [his opinicn 1s zubjcct to formal zcovizion pefore ociclication in The advance
sneens of Southern Reporter. Rezders ares requestad —o notify the Reporter of Decisions,
Apccllate Courts, 300 Dexzor Avenuog, MonTgonery, Alabama 36104-3741  ((334)
shsr errors, n order that cozrections may be made

Alzbana
229-0649), of any Tveogrephloal or
coforce the ocinlon s crzinzed in Southern Reporter.

ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

OCTOBER TERM, 2012-2013

2110816

Michael L. Keating
V.
Jodi K. Keating

Appeal from Baldwin Circuit Court
(DR-10-900364)

Cn Application for Rehearing

THOMPSON, Presiding Judge.

This court's opinicn of December 14, 2012, is withdrawn,

and the following is substituted therefor.



2110816

Michael L. Keating ("the husband") appeals Ifrom a
Judgment divorcing him from Jodi K. Keating ("the wife"). 1In
the judgment, the trial court, among other things, divided the
marital property and ordered the husband to pay the wife
51,000 each month in periodic alimony.

This court's review of the record indicates the
following. The parties married in March 19%8. One child was
born of the marriage. The child was 11 years old at the time
of the trial. When the parties married, the wife said, she
was a regicnal manager for a finance company. The wife
testified that nc¢ money was owed on Lhe house she lived in at
the time she married the husband. The husband worked for a
restaurant chain in Mobile. He did not own any real property
at. the time of the marriage, so the parties lived in the
wife's house., FEventually, the wife said, they sold her house
and built a new house. Later, they sold that house and moved
into the house in which they were living when the wife filed
for a divorce in April 2010. The wife also testified that,
when the parties married, she paid off the huskand's credit-
card debt of between $8,000 and $9,000 and his student loans,

which were a "few thousand dollars.”



2110816

The wife testified that she scught a divorce on the
ground of adultery. She said that, in 2007, she discovered
that the husband was having an affair with someone with whom
he was attending graduate school. The wife said that the
husband told her that their marriage was over, Lhal he was in
love with the woman with whom he was having an affair, and
that he and that woman planned to marry. However, the wife
testified, the woman decided to return to her own husband.
The husband, in turn, returned to the wife and, according to
the wife, "pretty much acted perfect™ for a time, but, the
wife sald, the affair had had a "catastrophic, heartbreaking"
effect on the marriage.

In April 2010, the wife =said, she learned that the
husband was having another affair, this Lime with someone with
whom he had worked. She said that the husband told her at
that time that their marriage was over and that she asked him
for his wedding band and his key to the marital residence.
The wife testified that she asked the husband to leave the
residence but that he refused, telling her his attorney had
teld him not to move. The wife sald that she flled for a

divorce the day after she learned of the husband's 2010



2110816

affair, but she stayed in the marital residence about two more
weeks, During that two-week periocd, the wife said, the
husband would talk openly on the telephone with the woman with
whom he was having the affair, and he continued to refuse the
wife's request that he leave the house. After about two
weeks, the wife said, she and the parties' child moved out of
the marital residence and into & smaller house, and the wife
began having Lo pay rent.

At the time of the trial, the parties owed $292,574 on
the first mortgage on the marital residence. They also had a
home-eguity line of credit with a balance of approximately
$54,000. Documentary evidence was introduced indicating that
the huskband had purchased a house in Daphne ("the Daphne
heouse™) in February 2010, about two months before the wife
filed for the divorce. The wife testified that the husband
did not tell her about the Daphne house, and her name did not
appear on any of the paperwork regarding the house. The wife
testified that, after she learned abcut the Daphne house, the
husband told her that he had cashed in a retirement account
for the down payment. There was approximately $19,000 in the

retirement account. The settlement statement prepared for the



2110816

purchase of the Daphne house indicated that the husband had
made a down payment of $22,391.98. The mortgage balance for
the Daphne house was approximately 572,000 at the time of the
trial. At the time of the trial, the husband was earning
rental income from the Daphne house, and he had offered the
renters an option to purchase the house for £117,900.

At the time of the trial, the wife worked at a bank
earning an annual income of approximately $59,640. The
husband worked for the United States Army Corps of Englneers
and had an annual income of approximately $84,575. In
addition to their respective jobs, Lhe parties at one time had
owned an engraving and personalization shop called Personally
Yours Gifts & Accessories, LLC ("PY"). The wife owned 51% of
PY; the husband owned 49%, The wife testified that PBY never
turned a "significant profit" and that it had "a lct of debt."
The wife said that she had filed a claim with BP, an oil
company, for revenue PY had lost as a result of the 2010
Deepwater Horizeon oil spill Iin the Gulf of Mexico. 5She said
she had received $15,065 from BP and $72,900 from the Gulf
Coast Claims Faclility in connection with the o1l spill. The

wife testified that she had used the mconey she received as a



2110816

result of the o0il spill to pay PY's expenses, including paving
off debt, paying outstanding inveoices to vendors, and making
payroll. The wife said that after she and the husband
separated, the husband told her he wanted nothing more toc do
with PY, She said that she had closed PY and had sold the
furniture, fixtures, and existing inventory for $65,000. The
wife testified that, after using the ocil-spill money and the
money from the sale of the assets of PY, the business was
still approximately 820,000 in debt. The evidence was
undisputed that, despite being a 49% partner in PY, the
huskand had not paid anything toward its debt.

In addition to his share of PY, the husband had a second
business, Keating & Associates. Through Keating & Associates,
the husband wreote grants for government projects, engaged 1n
"project management,”™ and did "stuff" for an architectural
firm and firms he had had contact with in previous Jjobs.
Keating & Associates had no employees other than the husband.
The wife testified that Keating & Associates alsc earned
income from assisting BP after the oil spill in the Gulf. The
parties' "proposed" tax return for 2010 Iindicated that Keatling

& Associates had income of $109,791 that year. The husband



2110816

said that, because of his full-time job with the Army Corps of
Engineers, he did not have the time to devote Lo the projects
he had been working on through Keating & Associates. At the
time of the trial, he said, he was not earning an income from
Keating & Associates. However, the husband alsc testified
that, a month before the trial, he had become a one-third
partner in a venture called Global Infrastructures Systems and
Services, which was established to do "energy management
work." He said that he expected tc earn a third of any prefit
derived from that business. The husband has also taucht
engineering courses at Faulkner University and the University
of South Alabama, earning approximately $12,000 annually.

The wife had a retirement account through her employer of
approximately $20,409, She testified that, at one time, she
had an additicnal retirement account of more than $60, 000, but
the parties closed that account and used the proceeds toward
the purchase of the marital residence. The husband had
numerous retirement accounts at the time ¢f the trial. Those
accounts totaled approximately $57,386.

The wife testified that she had been using credit cards

to meet her monthly expenses after she and the husband



2110816

separated. Both parties were questioned extensively regarding
their finances, including their debt, +the necessity for
certalin expenditures, the necessity for certain deductions
from their respective paychecks, loans, and business profits
and losses. Both parties contended that the other had access
to money that was unaccounted for in the documents exchanged
during discovery.

After the wife filed for a divorce in April 2010, the
parties entered into a "Temporary Agreement Pending Final
Hearing.™ Pursuant to that agreement, which the trial court
adepted on June 4, 2010, the husband was to retain possession
of the marital residence. He also was to continue to make the
payments on the first mortgage cn that residence and to pay
for all utilities for the marital residence. The husband and
the wife were to be equally responsible for the payments on
the home-equity line of credit.

The husband and the wife alsc agreed to "share Jjoint
custody of the minor child," with the wife having primary
physical custody subject to the husband's visitation. However,
the parties also agreed to evenly divide "all expenses related

to the minor child,™ with the caveat that "[alny cost greater



2110816

that $50.00 must be mutually agreed upcn. Including but not
limited to:

"1. Educational tuition, fees and meals/snacks.

"2. Extracurricular activities.

"3. Summer camps and daycare.

"4, Cell phone bill.

"5, Clothing.

"6. Doctoer/co-pay expenses and prescriptions.”
As to those expenses, the husband agreed tc reimburse the wife
for payments she made on his behalf within 14 days of
nctification.

After the trial, the trial court entered a Jjudgment
divorcing the parties on the ground of adultery. The parties
were awarded joint legal custody of the child, and the wife
was awarded primary physical custody. The husband was ordered
te pay $1,123 per month in child support. In addition, the
husband was ordered to pay the wife a total of $17,259.82 in
past-due pendente 1lite child support. However, after a
hearing c¢n the husband's motion Lo alter, amend, or vacate the
Judgment, the trial court amended the judgment and awarded the

wife $8,029.91 in pendente lite child support. That figure



2110816

represents half of the criginal award, to reflect the parties'
agreemsant.,

The trial court ordered that the marital home be sold and
that any equity remaining after the payment of the mortgage,
the home-equity line of credit, and fees related to the sale
of the home was to be paid tc the wife. The husband was
allowed to remain in the marital residence until it sold, and
he was cordered to be responsible for making the payments on
both the first mortgage and the home-equity line of crecit.
The husband also was awarded the house he had purchased in
Daphne,

The wife was awarded all the Dbusiness interest 1in PY.
The husband was awarded all the business interest in Keating
& Assocliates. The parties were each awarded their respective
vehicles. In addition, the trial court ordered that the wife
was to be responsible for paying the debt on one of the
parties' credit cards, which had a balance of approximately
$72 five months before the judgment was entered. The trial
court ordered that three of the parties' savings or "ETrade”
accounts ke liquidated to pay the debt incurred on two other

credit cards, which had a combined outstanding balance of

10



2110816

approximately $31,210.84 five months before the judgment was
entered. The husband was ordered Lo pay any remaining marital
debt, excluding debt "attached"” to the marital residence.
Finally, the husband was ordered to pay the wife $1,000 a
menth in pericdic alimoeny.

The husband timely appealed. The wife, who has proceeded
pro se at times during this litigation, did not submit a brief
on appeal.

Our standard of review of a judgment determining an award
of alimony and dividing marital property is well settled.

"When the trial court fashions a property division
following the presentation of core tenus evidence,
its judgment as to that evidence 1s presumed correct
on appeal and will not be reversed absent a showling
that the trial court exceeded its discretion or that
its decision 1s plainly and palpably wrong. Roberts
v. Rcgberts, 802 So. 2d 230, 235 (Ala. Civ. App.
2001); Parrish wv. Parrish, 617 So. 24 1036, 1038
(Ala. Civ. App. 1993); and Hall v. Mazzone, 436 So.
2d 408, 410 (Ala. 1986). A property division 1is
regquired toc be equitable, not equal, and a
determination of what is eguitable rests within the
broad discretion of the trial court. Parrish, 617
So. 2d at 1038. In fashioning a property division
and an award of alimony, the trial court must
censider factors such as the earning capacities of
the parties; their future prospects; their ages,
health, and station in 1life; the length of the
parties' marriage; and the source, value, and type
of marital property. Rcbinson v. Robinson, 795 So.
2d 72%, 734 {(Ala. Civ. App. 2001). ''[Wle note that
there 1s no rigid standard or mathematical formula

11



2110816

on which a trial court must base its determination
of alimecny and the division of marital assets.'
Yohey v, Yohey, 880 So. 24 160, 164 (Ala. Civ. App.
2004y .7

Steone v, Stone, 26 So. 34 1232, 1236 (Ala. Civ. App. 2009).

The husband contends that the amount of past-due pendente
lite child support the trial court awarded to the wife in the
final judgment was mathematically incorrect or, alternatively,
that the trial court exceeded its discretion in making that
award because, the husband says, the award violated the
temporary agreement the parties had reached during the
pendency of the litigation.

The trial court awarded the wife 520,731 for expenses she
had incurred on behalf of the child. The trial court then
offset that amount by $3,471.18 for expenses the husband had
incurred on behalf of the child, and it determined that the
huskand owed the wife $17,25%.82 1in pendente lite support.
The trial court then divided that amount in half, to reflect
the parties' agreement, so that the wife was awarded
$8,629.91. However, thilis court is unable to discern from the
record how the trial court arrived at the initial figure of
520,731 in expenses, on which the other calculations were

based.

12



2110816

The wife testified that she had kept up with the expenses
she had incurred on behalf of the child during the 19 months
between the time the trial court entered an order adopting the
temporary agreement and the entry of the final judgment. The
total amount of those expenses was $18,542.66. The wife
agreed that the husband's share cf those expenses would have
been $9,271.33. 1In addition, the wife acknowledged that she
did not make all of her share ¢f Lhe payments Loward the home-
equity line of credit as called feor 1in the temporary
agreement. When the husband was given a credit for those
missed payments, the wife said, he would owe her a total of
$5,196.33. The wife also acknowledged that she did not
discuss with the husband each expenditure of more than $50
spent on behalf of the child; hocwever, she said, the husband
had refused to discuss anything with her and, thrcughout the
pendency of the litigation, had refused to reimburse her for
theose expenditures.,

In his original brief to this court, the huskband asserted
that he owes the wife only $371.25 in pendente lite support
for the 19 months the temporary agreement was in effect. ©On

rehearing, the husband contends that, "upcn further analysis,”

13



2110816

he does not owe any pendente lite support. Given that the
parties had agreed tc¢ divide the expenses incurred on behalf
of the c¢child, including expenses for items such as tuition,
fees, meals and snacks, clothes, medical expenses, and the
child's extracurricular activities, the husband's claim that
he should pay less than $400 toward support of the child for
a 19-month pericd is implausible.

Frem the evidence contained in the record, the trial
court could have determined that the husband was uncooperative
in sharing expenses incurred on behalf of the child and that
the wife was entitled to reimbursement for the expenses for
which she had documentation. Nonetheless, because we cannot
determine how the trial court arrived at the award of
$8,629.91 in pendente lite child support to the wife, we must
reverse the judgment as to this issue and remand the cause for
the trial ccurt to recalculate the amount of pendente lite
support owed to the wife or to demonstrate how 1L reached the
520,731 amount of expenses on which its award is based.

The husband also argues that the final judgment reguiring
him Lo make the monthly payments on both the first mortgage on

the martial residence and the home-eguity line of credit was

14



2110816

inequitable because, he savys, approximately half of the
balance on the home-eguity line of credit was attributable Lo
the purchase of the wife's vehicle. He states that, "[flor
that reason alone, arguably, she should be obligated to pay
one-half o¢of the [home-equity line of credit] installments.

." The husband's argument as to this issue i1s cone paragraph
in length, and he fails to cite any authority in support of
his position.

"Rule 28(a) (10) [, 2Ala. R. App. F.,] reguires
that arguments in Dbriefs contaln discussions of
facts and relevant legal authcorities that support
the party's position. If they do not, the arguments
are walved. Moore v. PrudenbLial Residential Servs.
Ltd. P'ship, 849 So. 2d 914, 923 (Ala. 2002);
Arrington v. Mathis, %29 5o0. 2d 468, 470 n. 2 (Ala.
Civ. App. 2005); Hamm v. State, %13 So. 2d 460, 486
(Ala. Crim. App. 2002). 'This is so, bkecause "'it
is not the function of this Court to do a party's
legal research or Lo make and address legal
arguments for a party based on undelineated general
propositions not supported by sufficient authcerity
or argument.'"™' Jimmy Day Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
v. Smith, 964 So. 2d 1, 9 (Ala. 2007) {gquoting Butler
v. Town of Argo, 871 So. 2d 1, 20 ({(&la. 2003),
gquoting in turn Dvkes v. TLane Trucking, Tnc., 652
So. 2d 248, 251 (Ala. 19%94))."

White Sands Group, L.L.C. v. PRS II, LLC, 998 S50. 2d 1042,

1058 (Ala. 2008).
Moreover, we note that, in the final judgment, the trial

ceurt permitted the husband te remain in the marital residence

15



2110816

until it is sold. Alsc, the parties had used the money from
the wife's retirement account Lo make Lhe down payment on Lhe
marital residence. The record indicates that when the wife
discovered the husband was involved in a seccnd extramarital
affair, the husband acknowledged the affair and told Lhe wife
that their marriage was "“over." When the wife asked the
huskband to leave the marital residence, the husband refused,
50 the wife and the c¢child moved Lo a separate residence for
which the wife has had to pay rent. The wife said the hcuse
she and the child were renting had approximately half the
square footage of the marital residence. She also said that
the marital residence had a pool; the rental house did not.
Throughout the pendency of the 1litigation, the husbkand
remained 1in the marital residence. AL the same time, he
Tailed to reimburse the wife for his share of the expenses
incurred on behalf of the child. The husband has had the
benefit ¢f remaining in the marital residence, and, as he told
the trial court, his lifestyle has not changed since the wife
and the child left the marital residence. Based on the record
before us, we cannob say that the trial court abused Its

discretion in requiring the husband to make both the monthly

16



2110816

mortgage payments on the marital residence and the monthly
payments c¢n the balance owed on the home-eguity line of
credit.

The husband also argues that the award of $1,000 each
menth in pericdic alimeony to the wife is not justified and is
inequitable. The wife worked as a branch manager of a bank
and said her take-home pay was $3,156.52 each month. In his
brief on appeal, the husband attempts to demonstrate that the
wife's "true" monthly income was actually $3,667.65, and not
53,156.52 as the wife had claimed. The huskand attempts to
discount the amcunt the wife contributed te her retirement
account and to the payment of her health-insurance premium.
He also challenges a number of the expenses cn her budget as
being toc high or unnecessary. The husband ultimately
determines that, by his calculation, when child support 1is
considered, the wife would have a surplus of $518.81 each
menth without receiving alimony.

On the other hand, the husband claimed that he had a
monthly "“disposable income" of $5,112.14. It appears that
that income was only what he earned from his job with the Army

Corps of Englneers. It did not include his teaching 7jobs,

17



2110816

from which he earned approximately $12,000 annually, income he
earned from the rental property he had purchased in Daphne, or
his income from Keating & Associates, which was more than
5100, 000 before the divorce, or from his consulting work with
Global Infrastructures Systems and Services. The husband
claimed that, based on his monthly take-home pay of $5,112.14,
he would have a shortfall of $5201.04 each month if he were
required to pay 351,000 a month in alimony. Based on the
evidence, the trial court could have believed the wife's
calculations as to her inccme and expenses over the husband's
calculations, Additionally, the +trial court cculd have
determined that the husband's total income was sufficient to
pay the wife $1,000 a month in alimony without "crippling"
him, as the husband argues. Also, we note that the payments
toward the mortgage and the balance of the home-equity line of
credit constitute $3,190.18 of the  husband's monthly
expenditures. When the marital residence sells, the husband
will be relieved of that burden and will ke able to lower his
monthly mortgage or rental payments if he chooses.
Furthermcre, in determining whether to award alimony and

divide marital property, the trial court may ccnsider the

18



2110816

relative fault of the parties for the breakdewn of the

marriage. Lackey v. TLackey, 18 So. 3d 393, 401 (Ala. Civ,

App. 2009); and Davis v. Davis, [Ms. 2110119, Oct. 12, 2012]

_ So. 3d ; ___ (Ala. Civ. App. 201Z). "'Where one spouse
is guilty of misconduct toward the other spouse, the trial
court's award may be as liberal as the estate of the offending

spouse will permit under the circumstances.'" McDowell v.

McDowell, 644 So. 2d 27, 28 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994) (gquoting

Sshirley v. Shirley, 600 So. 2d 284, 287 (ala. Civ. BApp.

1992)).

In his brief, the husband appears to argue that the trial
court should not have considered evidence of his adultery in
awarding the wife alimony because, he says, the parties
reconciled after his affair in 2007 came to light and he and
the wife were Intimate after the wife learned o¢of the 2010
affair. The husband did not provide any authority for his
contenticon that, kecause the parties were intimate after they
separated, the trial court could not consider the husband's
adultery when determining whether to award alimony.

The wife acknowledged that the two had been Intimate

after she discovered the husband's second affair. She

19



2110816

testified that after she had moved to the rental house, the
husband had occasicnally come over and "acted like he missed"
her. She said that they would watch television and have a
glass of wine and that, on "probably three™ occasions, they
had "wcund up having relaticns." The wife salid their intimacy
had occurred because she was lonely and missed the husband and
because he had told her that he missed her and "not to give
up." The wife also testified that, after they had been
intimate, the husband told her that he was still seeing the
woman with whom he had been having an affair but that the wife
could no longer pursue a divorce on the ground of adultery
because they had had sex since they had separated. However,
the wife said, she never moved back in with the husband and
they never reccnciled after the second affair. The husband,
on The other hand, testified that the wife had been the
instigator of their intimacy after they separated. He did not
contend that they had ever reconciled after the second affair.
The husband also cites no authority to support his contention
that the parties' intimacy after separating necessarily

requires a determination that the wife condoned the affalr.

20



2110816

In fact, our review of the record indicates that the wife
never forgave or condoned the husband's conduct.

Based on the evidence of the husband's adultery, his
various sources of income, the amount of his income and the
wife's income, the changes in the wife and child's lifestyle,
and the husband's comment that his lifestyle had nct changed
at all since he and the wife had separated, we conclude that
the trial court did not abuse its discretion in ordering the
husband to pay the wife $1,000 a month in periodic alimony.

The husband asserts that the trial court exceeded its
discretion in divesting him of his interest in the parties'
engraving business, PY. The wife testified that the business
had not been profitable and that she had sold the business.
She said that she had used the proceeds from the sale, as well
as money recelived as a result of the oil spill, to pay PY's
debts, but that PY still had debt of abcout $20,000. The
huskand acknowledged that he had not pald any money toward
PY's dekt, even though he was a 49% sharcholder in the
business. Furthermore, in arguing that divesting him of his
share of PY was inequitable, the husband never mentions that

the trial cocurt awarded him Keating & Associates and divested

21



2110816

the wife of any interest she may have had in that business.
The husband conceded that, althcugh he did not have the time
he once had to put into Keating & Associates, 1t was still an
ongoing concern. Evidence also indicated that the husband had
Just beccme a partner 1n another consulting business from
which he expected to earn income. The husband's contention
that the trial court abused its discretion in divesting him of
his interest in PY is not well taken.

The husband also argues that the trial court abused its
discreticon in requiring him to liquidate financial accounts
to pay certain marital debt. The liquidation of the accounts,
which were accumulated during the course of the marriage, to
pay marital debt necessarily meant that neither the husband
nor the wife received proceeds from those accounts. As
mentioned, the trial court heard the evidence regarding the
parties' respective incomes and debt, their employment
opportunities, and the causes of the breakdown of the
marriage. Based on the record before us, we cannct say that
the trial ccurt abused its discretion in ordering that the
proceeds of certain financial accounts be used to pay the

parties’ debt.

22



2110816

The husband also contends that the trial court abused its
discretion in mandating more expensive health-insurance
coverage through the wife's employer rather than the insurance
available through his emplover in calculating child support.
The Thusband c¢ites no authority for this contention.

Accordingly, this argument is waived. White Sands Greoup, 998

So. 2d at  1058.

The husband argues that the +GLrial court abused I1ts
discretion in awarding the wife $12,000 to be paid toward her
attorney fee. In support of his contention, the husbkand
states that the wife falled to¢ demonstrate that she had a
financial need for an award of an attorney fee and that there
was no evidentiary basis for an award of $12,000.

"'"Whether to award an attorney fee in
a domestic relations case 1is within the
sound discretion of the trial court and,
absent an abuse of that discreticn, its

ruling on that question will not be
reversed. Thompscen v. Thompson, 650 50. 2d

8928 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994). "Factors Lo be
considered by the trial court when awarding
such fees include the financial

circumstances of the parties, the parties'
conduct, the results of the litigation,
and, where appropriate, the trial court's
knewledge and experience as to the value of
the services performed by the attorney."
Figures v. Figures, 624 So. 2Zd 18&, 191
(Ala. Civ. App. 1983}).°

23



2110816

"Glover v. Glover, 678 So. 2d 174, 176 (Ala. Ciwv.
App. 189&6)."

E.A.B. v. D.G.W., [Ms. 2100718, Sept. 7, 2012Z] So. 3d ,

~ (Ala, Civ. App. 2012).

In this case, as mentioned, the trial court could have
determined that the husband's financial circumstances were
more favorable than the wife's. The evidence alsc supported
the trial court's finding that the husband's conduct was the
primary cause of the breakdown of the marriage. The trial
court's Judgment indicated that it rejected many of the
husband's arguments during the litigation. Moreover, contrary
to the husband's asserticn that there was no evidentiary basis
for the value of the services of the wife's attorneys, the
wife testified that she had paid $5,000 te the attorney who
first represented her in this case and who filed the complaint
on her behalf. In addition, by the time of the trial, the
wife said, she had paid her current attorney $10,000 and was
aware that she still owed her attorney for outstanding
expenses., We note that the reccerd in this case is 1,010 pages
long, excluding the 3 boxes of exhibits, which hold zbout 500

pages of documents each. The wife's testimony regarding the

amount she had paid to her attorneys provided the Lrial court

24



2110816

with an evidentiary basis for its award of an attorney fee;
therefore, we conclude that the trial court did not abuse its
discretion in ordering the husband to pay the wife an attorney

fee of $12,000. Gee T.K.T. v. F.P.T., 716 So. 2d 123%, 1240

(Ala. Civ. 2pp. 1998) (trial court did not abuse its
discretion in awarding wife an attorney fee of $15,000 when
wife's attorney's fees totaled $20,250 and she had already
paid attorney $7,100 and costs of $3,418.15).

Finally, the husband contends that the trial court abused
its discretion in denving his motion to enforce a purported
"settLlemenl agreement™ the parties had reached before the
trial of this matter. The husband cites a mction tce withdraw
that the wife's first attorney filed with the court. As
grounds for his request to withdraw from the case, the wife's
first attorney stated:

"l. The [wife] and [the husband] have apparently
reached a settlement agreement in said case.

"2. The [wife] has informed the undersigned counsel
that she wishes to allow [the huskand's] attcrney,
Mr., Thomas P. Ollinger, to draft said settlement
agreement and represent herself pro se from this
point forward.™

The trial court granted the moticn on February 4, 2011. Less

than two weeks later, the wife retained a second attorney, who

25



2110816

filed a notice of appearance on February 16, 2011. It appears
that the husband's attorney drafted a setllement agreement,
and the husband signed it on February 9, 2011. The wife,
however, never signed the document, and the husband filed a
motion seeking enforcement of the purported settlement
agreement. A hearing was held on the metion on April 8, 20711.
On May 11, 2011, the trizl court entered an order stating
that, after hearing tLestimony and arguments on tChe husband's
motion, it was denying what it called an "interim crder.”

A transcript of the April 8, 2011, proceedings does not
appear in the record. Because we do not have a transcript of
the 2pril 8, 2011, hearing, we must assume that the evidence
presented at that hearing suppocrts the trial court's decision

net Lo enforce the purported settlement agreement. ee Leeth

v, Jim Walter Homes, Inc., 789 So. 2d 243, 247 (Ala. Civ. App.

2000) ("'[Wlhen a trial court's order 1is based on evidence
that 1s not before the appellate court, we conclusively
presume that the court's Jjudgment 1is supported by the

evidence.'" (guocting Newman v. State, 623 So. 2d 1171, 1172

(Ala. Civ. App. 1993}))}.

26



2110816

For the reasons set forth above, we reverse that portion
of the judgment awarding the wife pendente lite c¢child support
in the amount of $8,62%9.9%1, and we remand the cause for the
trial court to reconsider the award or to provide this court
with guidance as Lo how the amount of the award was determined
and to enter a Jjudgment accordingly. The remainder of the
judgment is affirmed.

APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OVERRULED; OPINION OF DECEMBRER
14, 2012, WITHDRAWN; OPINION SUBSTITUTED; AFFIRMED IN PART;
REVERSED IN PART; AND REMANDED.

Pittman, Thomas, Moore, and Donaldson, JJ., cocncur.

27



